

Disclaimer: This document is an English translation of the original document in Japanese and has been prepared solely for reference purposes. In the event of any discrepancy between this English translation and the original in Japanese, the original shall prevail in all respects.

Consolidated Financial Results for the Six Months Ended September 30, 2025 [Japanese GAAP]



October 28, 2025

Company name: SMK Corporation
 Stock exchange listing: Tokyo Stock Exchange Prime Market
 Securities code: 6798
 URL: <https://www.smk.co.jp/ja>
 Representative: Yasumitsu Ikeda, President, Chief Executive Officer and Chief Operating Officer
 Contact: Itaru Kitahira, Vice President, Chief Financial Officer
 Telephone: +81-3-3785-1111
 Scheduled date of filing semi-annual securities report: November 13, 2025
 Scheduled date of commencing dividend payments: November 19, 2025
 Availability of supplementary explanatory materials on financial results: Available
 Schedule of financial results briefing session: Scheduled (for institutional investors and analysts)

(Amounts of less than one million yen are rounded down.)

1. Consolidated Financial Results for the Six Months Ended September 30, 2025 (April 1, 2025 - September 30, 2025)

(1) Consolidated Operating Results (% indicates changes from the previous corresponding period.)

	Net sales		Operating profit		Ordinary profit		Profit attributable to owners of parent	
Six months ended	Million yen	%	Million yen	%	Million yen	%	Million yen	%
September 30, 2025	23,152	(2.0)	(117)	—	(125)	—	(193)	—
September 30, 2024	23,614	2.3	108	—	74	(93.3)	(287)	—

(Note) Comprehensive income: Six months ended September 30, 2025: ¥381 million [—%]

Six months ended September 30, 2024: ¥(684) million [—%]

	Basic earnings per share	Diluted earnings per share
Six months ended	Yen	Yen
September 30, 2025	(30.63)	—
September 30, 2024	(45.35)	—

(2) Consolidated Financial Position

	Total assets	Net assets	Equity ratio
	Million yen	Million yen	%
As of September 30, 2025	56,243	29,033	51.6
As of March 31, 2025	57,684	29,221	50.7

(Reference) Equity: As of September 30, 2025: ¥29,033 million

As of March 31, 2025: ¥29,221 million

2. Dividends

	Annual dividends				
	1st quarter-end	2nd quarter-end	3rd quarter-end	Year-end	Total
	Yen	Yen	Yen	Yen	Yen
Fiscal year ended March 31, 2025	—	50.00	—	90.00	140.00
Fiscal year ending March 31, 2026	—	50.00			
Fiscal year ending March 31, 2026 (Forecast)			—	50.00	100.00

(Note) Revision to the forecast for dividends announced most recently: None

3. Consolidated Financial Results Forecast for the Fiscal Year Ending March 31, 2026 (April 1, 2025 - March 31, 2026)

(% indicates changes from the previous corresponding period.)

	Net sales		Operating profit		Ordinary profit		Profit attributable to owners of parent		Basic earnings per share
	Million yen	%	Million yen	%	Million yen	%	Million yen	%	Yen
Full year	46,000	(4.3)	500	—	1,000	82.0	600	—	94.70

(Note) Revision to the financial results forecast announced most recently: None

*** Notes:**

- (1) Significant changes in the scope of consolidation during the period: None
- (2) Accounting methods adopted particularly for the preparation of semi-annual consolidated financial statements: None
- (3) Changes in accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and retrospective restatement
- 1) Changes in accounting policies due to the revision of accounting standards: None
 - 2) Changes in accounting policies other than 1) above: None
 - 3) Changes in accounting estimates: None
 - 4) Retrospective restatement: None
- (4) Total number of issued and outstanding shares (common stock)
- 1) Total number of issued and outstanding shares at the end of the period (including treasury stock):

September 30, 2025:	7,200,000 shares
March 31, 2025:	7,200,000 shares
 - 2) Total number of treasury stock at the end of the period:

September 30, 2025:	869,716 shares
March 31, 2025:	863,954 shares
 - 3) Average number of shares during the period:

Six months ended September 30, 2025:	6,334,193 shares
Six months ended September 30, 2024:	6,338,732 shares

(Note) The number of treasury stock includes the Company's shares held by Custody Bank of Japan, Ltd. (Trust Account E) as trust assets for the Board Benefit Trust (BBT).

* Semi-annual financial results reports are exempt from review conducted by certified public accountants or an audit firm.

* Explanation of the proper use of financial results forecast and other notes

The earnings forecasts and other forward-looking statements herein are based on information currently available to the Company and certain assumptions deemed reasonable, and actual results may differ significantly from these forecasts due to various factors.

2. Semi-annual Consolidated Financial Statements and Principal Notes

(1) Semi-annual Consolidated Balance Sheets

(Million yen)

	As of March 31, 2025	As of September 30, 2025
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash and deposits	10,475	9,805
Notes receivable - trade	4	4
Electronically recorded monetary claims - operating	2,710	2,497
Accounts receivable - trade	11,221	9,916
Merchandise and finished goods	2,909	2,897
Work in process	517	533
Raw materials and supplies	4,246	4,199
Other	1,151	1,278
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(85)	(62)
Total current assets	33,149	31,070
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment		
Buildings and structures, net	4,151	4,085
Land	5,819	5,819
Other, net	4,783	4,826
Total property, plant and equipment	14,754	14,731
Intangible assets		
Other	202	256
Total intangible assets	202	256
Investments and other assets		
Other	9,672	10,296
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(94)	(111)
Total investments and other assets	9,578	10,184
Total non-current assets	24,535	25,172
Total assets	57,684	56,243

(Million yen)

	As of March 31, 2025	As of September 30, 2025
Liabilities		
Current liabilities		
Notes and accounts payable - trade	3,206	3,278
Electronically recorded obligations - operating	1,005	977
Short-term borrowings	7,040	7,440
Accounts payable - other	2,690	1,931
Income taxes payable	198	180
Provision for bonuses	581	759
Provision for bonuses for directors (and other officers)	3	—
Valuation reserve for inventory purchase commitments	6	6
Other	1,915	1,990
Total current liabilities	16,647	16,565
Non-current liabilities		
Long-term borrowings	7,282	6,511
Provision for retirement benefits for directors (and other officers)	124	120
Retirement benefit liability	297	283
Provision for share awards for directors (and other officers)	24	34
Other	4,086	3,693
Total non-current liabilities	11,815	10,643
Total liabilities	28,462	27,209
Net assets		
Shareholders' equity		
Share capital	7,996	7,996
Capital surplus	12,057	12,057
Retained earnings	10,731	9,963
Treasury shares	(3,032)	(3,028)
Total shareholders' equity	27,752	26,988
Accumulated other comprehensive income		
Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	969	1,295
Deferred gains or losses on hedges	16	38
Foreign currency translation adjustment	(812)	(376)
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans	1,296	1,088
Total accumulated other comprehensive income	1,469	2,044
Total net assets	29,221	29,033
Total liabilities and net assets	57,684	56,243

(2) Semi-annual Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income

Semi-annual Consolidated Statements of Income

(Million yen)

	For the six months ended September 30, 2024	For the six months ended September 30, 2025
Net sales	23,614	23,152
Cost of sales	18,955	18,781
Gross profit	4,658	4,371
Selling, general and administrative expenses	4,550	4,488
Operating profit (loss)	108	(117)
Non-operating income		
Interest income	89	73
Dividend income	25	32
Rental income from real estate	510	518
Other	220	163
Total non-operating income	846	787
Non-operating expenses		
Interest expenses	107	122
Rental costs on real estate	284	283
Foreign exchange losses	466	367
Other	22	23
Total non-operating expenses	880	795
Ordinary profit (loss)	74	(125)
Extraordinary income		
Gain on sale of non-current assets	5	—
Gain on sale of investment securities	—	7
Total extraordinary income	5	7
Extraordinary losses		
Loss on sale of non-current assets	—	1
Loss on retirement of non-current assets	5	3
Impairment losses	80	—
Loss on valuation of investment securities	2	—
Total extraordinary losses	88	4
Loss before income taxes	(7)	(122)
Income taxes - current	176	289
Income taxes - deferred	103	(218)
Total income taxes	279	71
Loss	(287)	(193)
Loss attributable to owners of parent	(287)	(193)

Semi-annual Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

(Million yen)

	For the six months ended September 30, 2024	For the six months ended September 30, 2025
Loss	(287)	(193)
Other comprehensive income		
Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	117	326
Deferred gains or losses on hedges	12	21
Foreign currency translation adjustment	(360)	435
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans, net of tax	(166)	(207)
Total other comprehensive income	(396)	575
Comprehensive income	(684)	381
Comprehensive income attributable to		
Comprehensive income attributable to owners of parent	(684)	381

(3) Semi-annual Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(Million yen)

	For the six months ended September 30, 2024	For the six months ended September 30, 2025
Cash flows from operating activities		
Loss before income taxes	(7)	(122)
Depreciation	1,146	1,134
Impairment losses	80	—
Increase (decrease) in provision for bonuses	127	172
Increase (decrease) in valuation reserve for inventory purchase commitments	(64)	0
Increase (decrease) in provision for retirement benefits for directors (and other officers)	(11)	(4)
Increase (decrease) in provision for share awards for directors (and other officers)	4	9
Increase (decrease) in net defined benefit asset and liability	(197)	(273)
Interest and dividend income	(115)	(106)
Interest expenses	107	122
Loss (gain) on sale of investment securities	—	(7)
Loss (gain) on sale of non-current assets	(5)	1
Loss (gain) on valuation of investment securities	2	—
Loss on retirement of non-current assets	5	3
Loss (gain) on investments in investment partnerships	(134)	(22)
Decrease (increase) in trade receivables	1,164	1,317
Decrease (increase) in inventories	235	157
Increase (decrease) in trade payables	(249)	(108)
Decrease (increase) in accounts receivable - other	33	17
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable - other	(263)	(156)
Other, net	(7)	(62)
Subtotal	1,851	2,072
Interest and dividends received	116	109
Interest paid	(104)	(119)
Income taxes paid	(293)	(281)
Income taxes refund	—	31
Payment for Business restructuring expenses	—	(743)
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	1,570	1,068
Cash flows from investing activities		
Payments into time deposits	(23)	(32)
Proceeds from withdrawal of time deposits	23	23
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(996)	(1,067)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	6	0
Purchase of intangible assets	(18)	(71)
Purchase of investment securities	(4)	(0)
Proceeds from sale of investment securities	—	19
Loan advances	(8)	(9)
Proceeds from collection of loans receivable	8	11
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	(1,012)	(1,125)

(Million yen)

	For the six months ended September 30, 2024	For the six months ended September 30, 2025
Cash flows from financing activities		
Net increase (decrease) in short-term borrowings	500	400
Proceeds from long-term borrowings	1,000	—
Repayments of long-term borrowings	(570)	(770)
Repayments of lease liabilities	(286)	(246)
Purchase of treasury shares	(0)	(0)
Dividends paid	(318)	(571)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	324	(1,188)
Effect of exchange rate change on cash and cash equivalents	(198)	564
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	684	(681)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	10,197	10,415
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	10,882	9,734